The City’s Work does not include the removal or disposal of any building debris,
including, but not limited to, concrete, wood, glass, sheetrock, or pipes, which is
located on or near the active beach.

2. ESTIMATED COSTS FOR THE CITY’S WORK.

A. The cost for the City’s Work under this Agreement is estimated by the City to be
Twenty-Two Million and no/100 ($22,000,000.00) Dollars. This is an estimate and the
actual amount will fluctuate based on receiving bids on sand placement. The City’s
Work costs include but are not limited to all fees and costs incurred by City associated
with: any additional permitting; dredging;

[...]

The Parties agree that this percentage
in 2025 was 47% from the Association and 53% from the City.

B. Sharing Percentages. In recognition of these contributions, the City will fund 47% of
the total construction cost of the City’s Work under this agreement, not exceeding Ten
Million and five-hundred thousand no/100 ($10,500,000.00) Dollars (the “City’s
Contribution”). The Association will fund 53% of the total construction cost of northern
portion of the project, not exceeding Twelve Million and no/100 ($12,000,000.00)
Dollars (the “Association’s Contribution”).

C. Additional Costs. The Association agrees to share in all additional costs related to the
City’s Work under this agreement including but not limited to mobilization, sand
placement, construction administration services, wildlife monitoring services,